
 
 

28 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 20.03.23 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Pender and Williamson 
 
Non-Voting, Co-opted Members 
Mo Chughtai & Lynda McMullan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 24 January 2023, as a correct 
record 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 
 
  

5.   Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - External Audit 
Findings Report  

(Pages 3 - 6) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 

 (Appendix to Follow) 
 

  
 
6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  (Pages 7 - 16) Jennifer Warrillow 

Tel: 01732227053 
  

7.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  (Pages 17 - 26) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

8.   Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 27 - 38) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

9.   Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 39 - 76) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

10.   Audit Committee - Independent Members Terms 
of Office  

(Pages 77 - 80) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
  

11.   Work Plan  (Pages 81 - 82)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

10 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice-Chair) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kitchener, London, and Pender 

 
Non-Voting, Co-opted Members Mo Chughtai & Lynda McMullan were 
also present 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Brown 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
24.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 22 September 2022 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

25.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
26.    Actions from Previous Meeting   

 
There were none. 
  
27.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
  
28.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the progress and findings 
of the internal audit plan for 2022/23. Members were advised that since the last 
update four further audits had been completed: IT governance, temporary 
accommodation, staff wellbeing and Companies - Quercus. The resulting 
assurances were all rated as reasonable. There were also three audit action 
deferrals however the Audit Manager advised that they did not pose any additional 
risk. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 24 January 2023 

11 
 

The Audit Manager explained that progression through the 2022/23 audit plan had 
been slow to get started as a result of staff vacancies and sickness. However, 
recruitment was underway and the Team had other plans for resourcing a number 
of audits in the last quarter so were able to deliver sufficient coverage to support 
the Chief Audit Executive opinion in July 2023. Members were advised that due to 
the expected recruitments to the audit team the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Plan was to be updated in July 2023. 

Members asked questions of clarification about the deferred audit actions. In 
response to a question the Audit Manager confirmed that deferrals were agreed by 
the Chief Officer – Finance and Trading. All actions were prioritised by the service, 
especially considering the staffing problems. The team also made sure to impress 
on Officers the importance of obtainable timelines for the delivery of actions. The 
Audit Manager also explained that the procurement for a new audit management 
system was underway. 

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
29.    Appointment of External Auditors  

 
The Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the report which set out the 
appointment of Grant Thornton as external auditors for the period 2023/24 until 
2027/28, following Full Council’s decision to accept Public Sector Audit 
Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the 
appointment of external auditors for five years from 1 April 2023.  

Members discussed the report. Some Members expressed concern over the 
anticipated cost increases. The Chief Officer – Finance and Trading confirmed that 
there were higher pressures on auditors due to increased requirements which was 
part of the reason for higher fees. 

 Resolved: That the report be noted. 

  
30.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.25 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 2

Age
[...]
, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an update on the Internal Audit’s outcomes and 
performance, including Internal Audit progress towards delivery of the 2022/23 
Audit Plan. 

 

  

 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Update

Background Papers

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s47495/8%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202022-23%20003.pdf?J=6


1 
 

 

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

28 March 2023 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting function. The 

shared team undertake reviews over the course of the year that are designed to evaluate 
and improve the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management processes. 
Each individual review contributes towards the Chief Audit Executive’s overall opinion on 
systems of risk management, governance and control provided at the end of the year.  

 
2. This report provides Members with an update on internal audit activity, and, most 

importantly, its outcomes, against the Plan that was agreed by Members of this 
Committee in March 2022. 

 
3. It also seeks to enable the Committee to discharge its responsibility to provide oversight 

of the quality and effectiveness of the Internal Audit Partnership. The Key Performance 
Indicators for Quarter 3 are provided in Annex A.  

 
Internal Audit Progress Update  

4. Since the last Internal Audit Update report 7 weeks ago, we have not completed any new 
audits. Though have made progress through several audits with all bar 2 at least in 
planning stage. 

5. We still have three vacancies in the team from a total of 7. However, since I last reported, 
the member of the team on long term sick leave has now returned to work and we have 
had a successful recruitment exercise. We have offered to all three posts and had those 
offers accepted. We are working towards early April start dates for each of these posts. 
These recruitments have involved slight restructure, changing our two Auditor posts to 
Trainee Auditors with our new structure shown below: 

 

Audit Manager 
(SDC)

Lead Auditor 
(SDC)

Trainee Auditor 
(SDC)

Trainee Auditor
(SDC)

Lead Auditor
(DBC)

Trainee Auditor
(DBC)

Audit Support 
Officer (DBC)

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



3 
 

6. We have secured a contract with South West Audit Partnership to deliver 4 audits for 
Sevenoaks District Council during April and May this year as well as a Temporary Auditor 
to support us in delivering an additional 3 audits, so I am confident we will be able to 
complete sufficient work to support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in July 2023.  

7. I have reviewed the 2022/23 audit plan and summarise our progress in the chart below.  
The issues raised above have meant that our focus in the first part of this audit year has 
unfortunately needed to be on completing 2021/22 work which explains our slow 
progress towards 2022/23 work.  The chart below shows how many audits are at each 
stage of the process, broken down by priority. 

 

 

Follow Up 

8. Internal Audit follows up all Critical, High, Medium and Low priority findings as they fall 
due. The below table shows the results of our follow up process for actions due in Quarter 
3 this financial year. All deferrals have been agreed by the Chief Officer – Finance and 
Trading or the actions have made significant progress and we are expecting them to be 
fully implemented shortly.  

 

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

H
Planning

M H
Fieldwork

M H
Reporting

M H
Q4

M

2022/23 audit plan completion

2

6
5

0 1 10 0 0
0

2

4

6

8

High Medium Low

Closed Deferred Outstanding

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4 
 

Internal Audit Performance 

9. Annex A contains the results of our Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Quarter 3 
(October - December).  Our KPIs indicate a drop in performance which is to be expected 
given the staffing issues described above. The main area for action remains the timeliness 
of audit delivery; the KPI shows that no audit reports are issued by the date given on the 
audit brief.  With increased workloads as a result of the vacancies, this is understandable 
and should improve once we have a full complement of staff. 

Conclusion  

10. Progression through the 2022/23 audit plan has been slow to get started as a result of the 
staff vacancies and sickness.  However, with our new recruits as well as other 
arrangements for increasing the delivery of audits in the last quarter, we should be able 
to deliver sufficient coverage to support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in July 2023.  

11. We would like to thank Officers, Managers and Members for their ongoing support and 
co-operation to enable us to deliver our work. 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



5 
 

Annex A – Key Performance Indicators for Q3 (October to December 2022) 

Finance: Associated performance indicators Q3 (October - December) 

F1: Percentage of budgeted days taken to complete projects – Target 100%  Reported on a cumulative basis 

Indicator measures any variance between the days agreed on the final brief vs. the actual time coded 

160% 

F2: Chargeable days – Target 75%  Reported on a quarterly basis 

Indicator measures the actual chargeable activities against the assumptions made in the audit plan 

Average 65% 

F3: PSIAS conformance – Target ‘Generally Conforms’ (IIA definition)Reported annually  

Indicator measures effectiveness of the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP) to ensure compliance 
with professional Standards.  

To be reported at the end of 
2022/23 

Client satisfaction: Associated performance indicators Q2 (July - September) 

C1: Respondents satisfied with the overall audit experience – Target 90% Reported on a project by project basis 

Indicator measu
[...]
l implications associated with this report. Delivery of the Plan 
will be met from existing budgeted resources. 

Report of: Audit Manager 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

Approve the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Appendix A)

Reason for recommendation: The Internal Audit Plan is a key component of an 
effective service delivery and the Audit Committee, as part of its governance 
and oversight role, reviews and approves this document.

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

Under the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council must deliver Internal 
Audit services in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 
production of a risk-based Plan and a Charter are two requirements of these 
Standards. Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusion 

Members are asked to approve the proposals for delivery of Internal Audit Services 
in 2023/24.  

  

Jennifer Warrillow 
Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Internal Audit Plan 2023-24

Background Papers

None

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



1 
 

 

Internal Audit Plan 

2023/24 

28 March 2023 
 

Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Introduction 

1) Under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Chief Audit Executive is 
required to develop a risk-based plan of work in order to ensure both that Internal Audit 
resources are used to best effect and that a robust overall opinion on systems of risk 
management, governance and control can be delivered at the end of the year.   

2) The main objectives of the Internal Audit Plan are to: 

• P
[...]
ps://i.emlfiles4.com/cmpdoc/3/7/5/4/8/1/files/73966_risk-in-focus-2023-board-briefing.pdf?utm_campaign=2501505_Insight_members_061022&utm_medium=email&utm_source=CIIA&mid=63091&dm_i=3YF1,1HM69,87WXWJ,5HRIE,1
https://i.emlfiles4.com/cmpdoc/3/7/5/4/8/1/files/73966_risk-in-focus-2023-board-briefing.pdf?utm_campaign=2501505_Insight_members_061022&utm_medium=email&utm_source=CIIA&mid=63091&dm_i=3YF1,1HM69,87WXWJ,5HRIE,1


3 
 

Chart 1 – Internal Audit resource 

 

Assurance Work  

6) Our audit plan consists of two lists of audits, those which link directly to the Council’s 
strategic risk register and therefore are deemed as high priority. The second list, 
medium priority, consists of those areas where there is a gap in audit knowledge or 
operational risk profiles indicate assurance would be beneficial, though do not 
necessarily link directly to the strategic risk register. 

7) We propose to undertake all the high priority audits and approximately half the medium 
priority audits. The medium priority audits will be selected each quarter based upon 
their risk profile at the time.  

8) The table over the page shows both the high and medium priority audits we aim to 
complete during 2023/24. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



4 
 

 

Audit Title Priority 

Authority Wide Projects 

Performance Management High 

Health & Safety High 

Finance & Trading  

Accounts Receivable Continuous Assurance High 

Treasury Management High 

Markets Medium 

CCTV Medium 

Parking Income Medium 

Cess Pools Medium 

Pest Control Medium 

Customer & Resources 

Continuous Staff Performance Monitoring High 

Subject Access Requests High 

Learning & Development – Cohort Courses Medium 

Business Rates Collection Medium 

Corporate Complaints Medium 

IT Service Desk Medium 

Facilities Management Medium 

Member Expenses & Allowances Medium 

Validation Stage Planning Consultations Medium 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



5 
 

Audit Title Priority 

Commercial & Property 

Capital Project
[...]
t process and not included in management 
action plans 

C2: Respondents agreement with the audit actions – Target 90%  

Reported project by project  

Indicator measures Client agreement to the audit findings and resulting actions from 
our audit work 

Internal processes: Associated performance indicators 

I1: Percentage of draft audit reports issued by the date given on the final audit brief  - Target 70% 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures the efficiency of our audit work and effective engagement between auditors 
and clients  

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



7 
 

I2: Time taken between issue of the DRAFT report and FINAL report – Target 15 working days 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures the effectiveness of our process to finalise audit reports and currency of 
reporting 

Learning & Development: Associated performance indicators 

L1: Audit actions fully implemented within agreed timescales – Target 80% 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures the successful implementation of audit actions and the effectiveness of our 
follow-up process 

L2: Number of audits using data analytics tools – Target 60% 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures our development of the use of data analytics to enable greater assurance to 
be provided. 

12) Some of the indicators remain the same but with different target. This is to reflect the 
changing skill profile of the team, with the change in two posts from experienced 
auditors to trainees, there will be an impact in delivery and I have therefore amended 
our targets to reflect this while also encouraging an improvement in our performance. 

Other Activities 

13) During the year, we will be re-developing our Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme and reporting to Members on progress towards its completion. This new 
programme will address skills shortages within the team as well as improving our 
processes to ensure we are meeting the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
improving the service we deliver to the Council. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

Audit Committee – 28 March 2023 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are mandatory for all Internal Audit 
functions. These Standards, based on the mandatory elements of the 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) of the Global Institute 
of Internal Auditors (IIA), are intended to promote further improvement in 
the professionalism, quality, consistency and effectiveness of internal audit 
across the public sector.  

3.2. The Council’s Internal Audit Charter, at Appendix A to the report, applies the 
Standards and describes how internal audit will add value to the Council and 
the nature of the services it provides. The Charter also establishes the 
internal audit partnership’s position within the Council, including reporting 
lines, as well as authorising access to records, personnel and physical 
properties relevant to performing engagements. 

3.3. The Charter should be reviewed periodically to ensure it remains relevant to 
the needs of the Council. The Board is required, through its Terms of 
Reference, to consider and approve the Charter. 

3.4. There are minimal changes to the charter, however, the IIA are currently 
undertaking a consultation on major changes to the Standards. The new 
Standards will be released at the end of this calendar year and become 
effective 12 months after their release date. Therefore, we will look to 
further review and refresh the Charter based upon the same timeline. 

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: That the Internal Audit Charter, at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved.

Reason for recommendation: In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards,
[...]
 improvement within the team.  The QAIP covers periodic internal and external assessments, 
supervision of engagements, Key Performance Indicators, customer feedback questionnaires and auditor 
self-assessments. The full QAIP will be provided to stakeholders on request.  

Review  

The Charter will be reviewed annually and any changes reported to the Audit Committee for approval.  

Page 36

Agenda Item 8



8  Internal Audit Charter 

 

The Audit Manager will disclose any areas of non-conformance (1322) with the Code of Ethics or the 
Standards, including the impacts on the overall scope or operation of the internal audit activity to senior 
management and the Audit Committee if identified. 

The Charter is authorised within Sevenoaks District Council with the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee and Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Audit Committee – 28 March 2023 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Audit Committee is required, through its Terms of Reference, to maintain 
oversight of risk management arrangements and operations. As such, it 
receives periodic updates on risk management, including the Strategic Risk 
Register.  

2 The Strategic Risk Register was last presented to Audit Committee in 
September 2022. Since then, the register has been updated quarterly 
through individual meetings with risk owners and collective discussions at 
Strategic Management Team (SMT). The most recent update (March 2023) is 
presented at Appendix A.    

3 The table on Pages 2 of Appendix A gives an overview of changes made to 
the Strategic Risk Register since March 2022.  There have been no increases 
in risk scores since the last quarter. 

Report of:  Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report presents the most recent version of the 
Strategic Risk Regist
[...]
udit Committee on 25 January 
2022. At the meeting it was recommended to Council that up to two 
additional co-opted non-voting members be appointed, at a rate of 
remuneration similar to other Kent Districts, which may be reviewed after 1 
year.  The Committee were also supportive of working with Dartford BC on 
joint appointments. 

5 At Council on 22 February 2022, it was resolved that the appointment of up 
to two additional co-opted non-voting members with an allowance of £800 
per annum each, be agreed. 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

Members decide on the terms of office for the two Independent Members.

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



6 An interview process took place on 23 May 2022 when Mr Mo Chughtai and 
Lynda McMullan were appointed for an initial term of one year. 

 

Terms of Office 

7 Both Independent Members were appointed for an initial term of one year 
which will end in May 2023 therefore this is the last meeting in the current 
term.  Both have stated that they are willing to continue in the roles. 

8 It is up to the Audit Committee to decide on the new terms of office.  There 
are a range of options including the following: 

a. Four years in line with council elections. 

b. One year and the new Audit Committee membership can then review 
and reconsider. 

c. Between one and four years and then for four year terms so that the 
terms do not coincide with elected Members to ensure some 
continuity of membership of the committee. 

d. Different terms for each Independent Member so that there is more 
flexibility in the timings of change of committee membership. 

9 Members are asked to decide on one of the above options or an alternative 
following discussion at the committee. 

 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no additional financial implications re
[...]
tatement of Accounts 
2021/22 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2021/22 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Plan 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts 
2022/23 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2022/23 

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 11



   

 

 4 July 2023 26 September 2023 1 February 2024 

Other Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Report 

Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee 
2022/23 

Audit Committee Member 
Development  

Strategic Risk Register 

Members Allowance Scheme 
Monitoring 

Whistle Blowing Policy 

Counter Fraud Policy 

 

Audit Committee Member 
Development 

 P
age 82

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - External Audit Findings Report
	STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 – EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT
	Audit Committee – 28 March 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Commentary on the Auditor’s Report
	Statement of Accounts 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusions


	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Audit Committee – 28 March 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications

	Conclusion
	AppendicesAppendix A – Internal Audit Progress UpdateBackground PapersInternal Audit Plan 2022/23

	06 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report March 2023
	Internal Audit Update Report
	28 March 2023
	Introduction
	Internal Audit Progress Update

	Follow Up
	Internal Audit Performance
	Conclusion
	Jennifer Warrillow
	Audit Manager
	Annex A – Key Performance Indicators for Q3 (October to December 2022)
	Annex B - Definitions of Assurance ratings:


	7 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24
	Audit Committee – 28 March 2023
	Int

Minutes of the meeting


 

12 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Kitchener, Pender and Williamson 

 
Lynda McMullan was also present. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, and 
London. Mo Chughtai had also given apologies for absence. 

Cllr. Dickins was present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
31.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
24 January 2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

   
32.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
33.    Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

 
There were none.  
  
34.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations (if any)  
 

There were none.  
  
35.    Statement of Accounts 2020/21 - External Audit Findings Report  

 

The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton who presented the External Audit Findings 2020/21 Report and the 
appendix set out in the supplementary agenda. Members were informed that the 
Council had since updated the financial statements and the external auditors had 
reviewed the changes and were happy with the proposed amendments. Paul Cuttle 
confirmed that an unqualified audit could be issued after finalising procedures.   



Audit Committee - 28 March 2023 

13 
 

Members asked questions on the timetable for the completion of the audit and the 
valuation of assets. There were a set of capital related technical issues that had a 
knock-on effect on the progress of the audit but these had since been resolved. At 
the time of submission of accounts in March 2022 there was also material 
uncertainty in valuations of some of the Council’s assets due to the pandemic but 
this had also been resolved and assets had since been re-valued. This resolution 
would be reflected in the 2021/22 statement of accounts. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
36.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  

 

The Audit Manager presented the report which provided an update on the Internal 
Audit progress 2022/23. Since the last update, the vacancies in the Team had been 
filled. The Team had made progress on several audits and the Council had secured 
a contract with South West Audit Partnership to deliver four audits during April and 
May 2023 as well as a Temporary Auditor to support in delivering an additional 
three audits. The Audit Manager confirmed she was confident the Team would be 
able to complete sufficient work to support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in 
July 2023. 

In response to a question on completed audits, the Audit Manager explained that 
there had been a delay to the audit plan due to staffing issues but the Partnership 
was contracting work on outstanding audits from 2022/23 to allow staff to begin 
work on the audit plan for 2023/24. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
37.    Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  

 

The Audit Manager presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. This 
was a key component of an effective service delivery which set out a detailed risk-
based planning process and the Committee was required through its Terms of 
Reference to consider and approve the plan each year. The Team would undertake 
all high priority assurance audits and approximately half of those at medium 
priority which would be selected each quarter based upon their risk profile at the 
time and availability of staff. A new set of performance indicators were also 
proposed to reflect the implementation of data analytics to support audit work. 
Some of the indicators remained the same but with different targets and some 
would be reported on more frequently. This was to reflect the changing skill 
profile of the team. 

Members enquired about the Sencio audit and were advised that this related 
specifically to the Council’s contract and lease agreement with Sencio. It was 
clarified that under the Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Audit Team had 
authority to audit the Council only and did not have the authority to perform an 
internal audit on Sencio.  



Audit Committee - 28 March 2023 

14 
 

          Resolved: That the Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 be approved. 

   
38.    Internal Audit Charter  

 

Members considered a report which presented the Internal Audit Charter 2023/24 
for approval. The Council’s Internal Audit Charter applied the public sector 
internal audit standards and detailed how internal audit would add value to the 
Council and the nature of the services it provided. The Audit Manager advised that 
there were no major changes to the Charter, however the Global Institute of 
Internal Auditors (IIA) were undertaking a consultation on major changes to the 
Standards. The new Standards would be released at the end of the 2023 calendar 
year and become effective 12 months after their release date. Therefore, the 
Committee would be asked to further review the Charter based upon the same 
timeline. 

Members asked questions of clarification. The Audit Manager confirmed that she 
was considering the changes to the standards and was due to attend the Local 
Authority Chief Auditors Network consultation group to submit a response to the 
IIA. 

          Resolved: That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

   
39.    Strategic Risk Register  

 

The Audit Manager introduced the report that provided the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. Since the last update one risk score had been removed 
regarding Covid-19 and one had been added to accommodate cost of living 
pressures. She advised that there were no increases in risk scores since the last 
quarter. 

In response to a question the Audit Manager confirmed that audits looked at 
specific high-level controls for high-risks and would also look into the level of risk 
of not achieving objectives. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
40.    Audit Committee - Independent Members Terms of Office  

 

The Chief Officer - Finance and Trading presented the report which asked the 
Committee to consider the terms of office of the Independent Members following 
the expiry of their current term in May 2023. Both independent Members had 
indicated a willingness to continue in their roles. 

Members discussed the benefits of staggered terms which would allow for greater 
flexibility in the membership of the Committee. 



Audit Committee - 28 March 2023 

15 
 

The Chairman moved from the Chair that the Terms of Office for the Independent 
Members be staggered.  

Members discussed the motion and expressed that the staggered terms would allow 
a future Committee, should they wish, the ability to renew the Independent 
Members’ terms for 4 years thereafter. This would avoid the future terms of office 
expiring at the same time as those of elected members and provide greater 
stability in the Membership of the Committee.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: That the terms of office of the Independent Members of the Audit 
Committee be staggered from May 2023 and; 

a)    Mo Chughtai serve as a non-voting, co-opted member for a further 2 
year term until May 2025, 

b)   Lynda McMullan serve as a non-voting, co-opted member for a further 
1 year Term, until May 2024. 

   
41.    Work Plan  

 

The work plan for the next meeting included the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference which would assist the committee in deciding on any items to be added 
to the agendas of future meetings. 

The work plan was noted. 

The Chairman took the opportunity to confirm his imminent retirement from the 
Council after 20 years, and thanked Officers and Members present for their 
commitment & support for the audit function. 

  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


